
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday 18 January 2022, 7.00 pm 
Catford Library, London, SE6 4RU 
The public are welcome to observe via the Council's website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: 
Timothy Andrew (020 8314 7916 timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 

 
3 – 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 – 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
Consideration of the response to the Committee’s 
comments on emissions-based short stay and 
motorcycle parking charges is due at Mayor and 
Cabinet on 12 January 2022. 
 

13 – 70 

4.   Budget reductions report 
 

71 – 317 

5.   Select Committee work programme 
 

319 - 344 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 18 January 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday 10 January 2022 
 
  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
In attendance: Councillors James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Leo Gibbons and Mark Ingleby and Councillor Paul Maslin 
(Chair of Overview and Scrutiny) 
 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor Suzannah Clarke 
 
Apologies: Councillor Louise Krupski 
 
Also present: Councillor Liam Curran (online), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), Erik Nilsen (Principal Planning Officer) (online), David Syme (Head of 
Strategic Planning) (online) and Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) (online) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for 
the purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy 
the requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 
 
1.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Mark Ingleby declared an interest in relation to item four as Chair 

of the Friends of Grove Park Nature Reserve. 
 
2.2 Councillor Liam Curran (attending under standing orders) declared an 

interest in relation to item four as a Director of the Baring Trust. 
 
2.3 Councillor Suzannah Clarke declared an interest in relation to item four as a 

member of the Grove Park neighbourhood forum. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Resolved: That the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Lewisham Local Plan - regulation 19 stage 'proposed submission' 
 
4.1. David Syme introduced the report – noting the previous briefings, updates 

and information provided to members on the development, scope and 
purpose of the new local plan. He also outlined the current programme of 
engagement and updates to the local plan evidence base – including a 
summary of the ‘regulation 18’ consultation as well as the additional work 
carried out as a result of the consultation and the revised programme being 
proposed. Midway through the meeting David also spoke to a PowerPoint 
presentation, which is published with the minutes. In the presentation he 
provided an overview of the key projects, locations and site allocations in the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

borough for the five sub areas (southern, central, western eastern, northern) - 
as well as feedback and key issues from the consultation  

 
4.2 David Syme, Emma Talbot and Erik Nilsen responded to questions from the 

Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 The consultation carried out on the local plan was one of the largest in 
London (with only the London Borough of Southwark receiving more 
responses to its regulation 18 consultation of those boroughs which 
were benchmarked by officers). 

 That the ‘urban national park’ is recognised in the plan (within the vision 
for the East Area, in Part 3) – but that this did not have a formally 
recognised designation in planning terms so reference had been made 
to the network of linear spaces in the east of the borough. 

 It was important not to create new terminology outside of the hierarchy 
of planning terms that may not be recognised in planning discussions 
and appeals. 

 The absence of detailed drafting in the third part of the plan was 
deliberate in order to enable the Committee to consider pubic 
consultation feedback on the Part 3 proposals and for members’ 
comments to be reflected in the final draft. 

 The challenges related to ensuring different sizes of property and 
different tenures were available for different sizes of household were 
recognised. 

 The work on the workspace strategy being developed by the Economy 
and Partnerships team was being aligned with the local plan process. 

 The Article 4 Direction provides for the removal of permitted 
development rights in the selected southern wards of the borough to 
develop houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) – but that this did not 
stop proposals from HMOs being submitted and approved (just that 
they now required planning permission to show that they were 
compliant with policy). 

 That further consideration would be given to the guidance on the right 
locations and quality of HMOs, as well as potential scope for the 
extension of the Article 4 Direction area. 

 It was recognised there was a requirement for affordable workspace, 
based on local evidence and consultation feedback. 

 The recent changes to the planning use classes order by the 
Government to enable businesses and landowners to more easily 
change the use of their premises – and whilst recognising this can 
support the economic recovery the challenge that this entailed for the 
Council to manage the mix of uses in the borough, particularly in town 
centres. 

 Welcoming of the ‘15 minute neighbourhood’ concept – and the 
alignment of this idea with generally sound town planning principles. 

 Recognition of Lewisham as the commercial centre of the borough and 
Catford as its cultural and civic heart. 

 The ambition for a thriving evening and night time economy as well as 
cultural and entertainment locations in the borough. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

 The work taking place on a small sites supplementary planning 
document to make a more optimal use of land and enable development 
of new homes. 

 The hierarchy of town centre uses had been reviewed during the 
preparation of the draft Local Plan and feedback on changes to the 
hierarchy considered through the regulation 18 consultation. The 
evidence indicated that Hither Green lane (rather than Staplehurst 
Road) was one of the principal centres in the central sub area but in 
light of member comments, officers would consider the evidence again. 

 There was a specific standalone policy on trees and urban greening (for 
the first time) in the local plan – but mention could also be made of the 
importance of street trees as part of the initiative for healthy streets. 

 An amendment would be made to the regulation 19 document on a 
mapping error relating to metropolitan open land. 

 Further information would be provided to members about the strategy 
and proposals for sensitive intensification along 
[...]
rrent site 
of the Aldi supermarket). 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 Further consideration would be given to the strategic objectives in the 
plan and the goal to reduce inequality. 

 
4.3 In the Committee’s discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 Recognition and welcome of the additional targeted consultation with 
members of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic groups in order to reflect a 
plurality of opinions about the future of the borough. As well as the 
importance of engaging with different communities about the 
requirements for cultural and entertainment locations. 

 The interest and willingness to support the creation of an urban district 
park in Grove Park – and the motion that had been passed by Council 
supporting the designation of this new district park. 

 The proposal that the district park be included in the infrastructure 
delivery plan – and included on the borough’s list of green 
infrastructure. 

 Members support for the protection and retention of trees. 

 The importance of mixed tenure types and mixed communities. 

 Concern about infill and back garden development on small sites. 

 Ensuring that the balance (and location) of homes in multiple 
occupation in the borough met housing need – without over 
concentration of poor adaptations and damage to the amenity of 
residential streets. 

 Alignment of the local plan terminology with the new waste strategy as it 
relates to the location of markets. 

 That the Committee would welcome sight of the updated infrastructure 
delivery plan in advance of Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows –  

 The Committee welcomes the updates to the Local Plan and it 
congratulates the planning team for its efforts in engaging with residents 
– particularly in the context of the difficulties posed by the global 
pandemic. The Committee believes that the benefits of the online 
engagement carried out should be captured, the valuable lessons 
learned and that the good practice identified should be disseminated 
across the Council. Members also note and welcome the work to 
ensure seldom heard voices are given further opportunity to feed into 
this key place making document. 

 The Committee notes the motion of full Council supporting the creation 
of an integrated district park in Grove Park as an essential part of the 
borough’s green infrastructure1. 

                                            
1 At its meeting on 21 July 2021 the full Council resolved to: Work with the local community and 
support community-led projects which seek to enhance and improve this land; Engage key 
partners, landowners and stakeholders in the area, such as Network Rail, Thames Water, the 
Environment Agency, the GLA and Transport for London, and seek to secure their support for the 
creation of an integrated District Park, as well as working together to ensure responsible land 
management and the protection of this important green corridor; Maintain the current protections in 
this area and seek to prevent inappropriate development; Hold private landowners accountable for 
breaches of planning law, taking enforcement action where appropriate; Explore all feasible 
options for acquisition when land in private ownership in this area becomes available. 
 

Page 6

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=29515


 

 
 
 

5 

 The Committee recommends that the Grove Park District Park should 
be specifically named and included in the Lewisham Local Plan as well 
as the updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan (which supports the Local 
Plan). 

 The Committee also recommends that the Grove Park District Park 
should be included in Lewisham’s strategic infrastructure list of green 
infrastructure.  

 Furthermore, the Committee believes that all of the borough’s sites of 
importance for nature conservation (SINCs) should be individually 
named. 

 
5. Select Committee work programme 

 
5.1 Resolved: that the agenda for the meeting on 18 January be agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at 21:40 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2021-22 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributor: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law, Governance and Elections) 

 

) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e) 
[...]
 Yes 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Commercial Operations and Development 

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides officer responses to the comments raised by the Sustainable 

Development Select Committee (SDSC) on 30th June regarding emissions-based short stay 

and motorcycle parking charges.  

It also presents the results of the motorcycle parking charge public consultation and a new 

proposed pricing structure, for which this report requests approval, subject to statutory 

Traffic Management Order (TMO) consultation. 

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 Consider officer responses and report to the SDSC. 

 Consider the results and feedback from the public consultation. 

 Approve a requirement for motorcycles to hold a valid permit or parking session to 

park in any permit holder, shared use, or short-stay parking bays, subject to 

statutory consultation via the TMO process. 

 Approve a new proposed pricing structure for motorcycle parking charges, subject 

to statutory consultation via the TMO process. 

 Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and Public 

Realm to consider the outcome of the TMO statutory consultation process and 

whether to approve the implementation of the new scheme. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

1. Summary 

1.1. On Wednesday 30th June 2021, the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
(SDSC) considered a report from officers on emissions-based short stay and 
motorcycle parking charges. The Committee reflected on the contents of the report and 
received a presentation from the Head of Commercial Operations and Development. 
Following questions, the Committee agreed to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet. 

1.2. On Wednesday 14th July 2021, a report was presented to Mayor and Cabinet, in which 
the proposals to introduce emissions-based short stay and motorcycle parking charges 
were approved. Within this meeting, the introduction of motorcycle parking charges 
was approved, subject to public consultation. 

1.3. Councillor Louise Krupski presented the SDSC’s comments during the Mayor and 
Cabinet meeting, and a report containing the SDSC’s views was later presented to 
officers for a formal response. 

1.4. In this report, officers will provide a response to the SDSC’s suggestions, for 
consideration by Mayor and Cabinet. This report also provides the results of the 
consultation, as well as a new parking structure based on feedback received, for which 
this report seeks approval, subject to statutory Traffic Management Order (TMO) 
consultation. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 Consider officer responses and report to the SDSC. 

 Consider the results and feedback from the public consultation. 

 Approve a requirement for motorcycles to hold a valid permit or parking session 

to park in any permit holder, shared use, or short-stay parking bays, subject to 

statutory consultation via the TMO process. 

 Approve a new proposed pricing structure for motorcycle parking charges, 

subject to statutory consultation via the TMO process. 

 Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and 

Public Realm to consider the outcome of the TMO statutory consultation 

process and whether to approve the implementation of the new scheme. 

3. Sustainable Development Select Committee (SDSC) Views and 
Officer Responses 

SDSC comment 1: 

3.1. The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given to the 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

30th Jun – SDSC meeting, in which emissions-based short stay and motorcycle parking 
charges were discussed and comments were raised 

14th Jul – Mayor and Cabinet meeting, in which proposals were approved 

12th Jan – Mayor and Cabinet
[...]
not close to shops or pay points for parking payments using cash. 

Officer response 2: 

3.7. As part of the Traffic Management Order (TMO) amendment process for emissions-
based short stay parking charges and the cashless system, the public was notified in 
local newspapers about the proposals to implement emissions-based short stay 
parking, and a cashless system to facilitate this. Notices were also posted in all on- and 
off-street parking places as part of the statutory consultation process.  

3.8. Once the implementation process commences, officers will liaise with the Council’s 
media and communications department in order to create a targeted campaign in order 
to contact the members of the public stated above. Consideration will be taken to 
ensure that these members of the public are informed of their options going forward 
when using paid for short stay parking bays. 

3.9. Prior to the removal of the machines, signage will be implemented, warning users that 
the machines will soon no longer be available to pay for their parking. Previously, when 
machines have been removed, a telephone number has been provided which allows 
users to speak to a customer service officer, who can talk them through how to pay. 

3.10. Once the emissions-based system goes live, users will be able to pay for their parking 
in nearby shops that offer a PayPoint payment option if they wish to pay for their short 
stay parking with cash. Customers will be able to pay by card or cash in shops that 
offer a PayPoint payment option, once they have completed a cash transaction.  

3.11. Parking locations and nearby PayPoint shops have been cross-referenced to 
determine the distance. There are a handful of locations, such as some paid for on-
street parking bays in Blackheath and the car park in Beckenham Place Park, where 
the shops are a fair distance from the pay machines. This will be held under constant 
review. 

SDSC comment 3: 

3.12. The Committee recommends that Mayor and
[...]


Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

SDSC comment 5: 

3.22. The Committee would welcome an awareness raising campaign regarding the 
proposed implementation of the new rules. Following this the Committee believes that 
there should be firm enforcement of the new charges. 

Officer response 5: 

3.23. A consultation email address, motorcycleparkingconsultation@lewisham.gov.uk, was 
set up for any queries. Save London Motorcycling, a motorcycling lobbyist group, 
submitted their concerns via this email address, and as a result met with Council 
officers to discuss their concerns about the proposals to introduce motorcycle parking 
charges.  

3.24. Before pay machines are removed, temporary signage will be posted to inform users 
that a cashless system will soon be implemented. The signage will inform customers 
that pay machines will be removed and cash payment options will soon be available in 
PayPoint locations nearby. Following this, permanent signage will be implemented 
which will inform customers of the nearest shops to pay by cash, should they wish to. 

3.25. Before implementation of the cashless system and emissions-based charging system 
for paid for parking, Council officers will advertise how residents can make payment for 
parking.  

3.26. Council officers will consider ensuring that those who commit a contravention under the 
proposed new rules are first made aware of the contravention, and once they do not 
comply, strong enforcement will be employed. 

3.27. The parking enforcement contractor’s Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs), Notice 
Processing and Complaints teams will be made aware of the changes and if there are 
any ‘concessions’ for first-time contraventions before a stricter stance is taken. This will 
be communicated to teams. 

SDSC comm
[...]
Services, and Executive Director for Housing, 
Regeneration and Public Realm, and Director of Law, Governance and Elections 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present Members with officers’ draft proposals for net 

budget reductions identified to date.  These initiatives are needed to address new 

pressures arising from the service-specific, long-term scarring from the COVID-19 

pandemic and the wider macroeconomic pressures arising.  The new proposals presented 

in this report equate to £1.994m (of which £1.425m is for 2022/23) and build upon the 

£10.4m of initiatives identified and approved in 2020/21 for delivery in 2022/23. The 

provisional Local Government Finance (LGFS) settlement has been announced and 

considered in setting the required cuts target for 2022/23.  If all the available measures are 

agreed as part of the budget, including applying the maximum council tax increases, this 

would close the gap, subject to the budget decisions for next year and timely delivery of the 

agreed budget reduction proposals in full, for 2022/23 and enable the Council to set a 

balanced budget. 

Members of the Scrutiny Committees are recommended to: 

 Review and comment on these draft budget reduction proposals and present 
their feedback to the Public Accounts Select Committee to add their own and 
refer onto Mayor & Cabinet. 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1 Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

9 December 2020 – Budget Cuts Report to M&C 

3 February 2021 – Budget Cuts Report to M&C 

3 March 2021 – Budget report to Council 

14 July 2021 – 2021/22 financial monitoring report to M&C 

14 July 2021 – Medium Term Financial Strategy to M&C 

6 October 2021 – 2021/22 financial monitoring report to M&C 

27 January 2022 – budget reduction proposals to Public Accounts
[...]
l service delivery to 
ensure that those most critical services continue to be delivered to our most vulnerable 
residents.  

 

5. Lewisham’s Recovery from COVID-19 
 

 Lewisham’s recovery from the pandemic will be underpinned by the following 
anchoring principles which will be at the heart of all decision-making, planning and 
action over the coming months: 

 Tackling widening social, economic and health inequalities; 

 Protecting and empowering our most vulnerable residents; 

 Ensuring the Council’s continued resilience, stability and sustainability; 

 Enabling residents to make the most of Lewisham the place; and 

 Collaborating and working together with our communities and partnership 
across the borough. 

 Recovery will mirror the Council’s successful response structure, with two 
perspectives: internal (the Council’s recovery) and external (the Borough’s recovery).  

 The Council’s internal recovery is to be driven by the lessons learned from responding 
to COVID-19, the known and emerging impacts on our communities and the need to 
deliver transformation at the scale needed to meet the current financial challenge.  
Given the scale of the challenge and the ongoing impact of and learning from 
responding to COVID-19, officers adopted a different approach to budget reduction 
proposals last year, where cuts are made strategically, across the Council, with a focus 
on transformation, not ‘salami slicing’. This approach has been continued this year to 
enable the further development and embedding of these cross cutting initiatives and 
transformation.  

 The budget reduction proposals have therefore again been identified according to the 
six strategic budget themes, underpinned by the recovery principles above.  They are: 

 Productivity; 

 Joint working;  

 Service reconfiguration;  

 Asset realisation;  

 Commercial approach; and  

 Better demand management. 

 Officers will continue to apply a programme management approach to deliver the 
str
[...]
rward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

November 2021 
 

Award of Corporate Estate 
Maintenance Programme 
Phases 1 & 2 works contract 
 

22/03/22 
Executive Director 
for Housing, 
Regeneration & 
Environment 
 

Akweley Badger, Project 
Support Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

November 2021 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 
 

22/06/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Dawn Eckersley, Head of 
Housing Partnerships 
and Service Improvement 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Location Priority Procurement 
Strategy 
 

22/06/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Ella McCarthy, Housing 
Partnership and Insight 
Manager and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

P
age 343



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 344


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	Appendix A - Motorcycle Parking Charge Consultation Report
	Appendix B - Charging Structure Proposed by Motorcycle Lobbyist Groups
	Appendix C - Charging Structure Initially Approved by Mayor and Cabinet
	Appendix D - New Proposed Pricing Structure for Motorcycle Parking Charges
	Appendix E - Motorcycle Parking Charge Equality Analysis Assessment

	4 Budget reductions report
	Appendix 1 Navigation SDSC
	Appendix 2 Theme C Proposals
	Appendix 3 Theme D Proposals
	Appendix 4 Theme E Proposals
	Appendix 5 Theme F Proposals
	Appendix 6 Previoulsy Agreed Proposals

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 at 7.00pm 

 
In attendance:  Councillors Louise Krupski (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Leo Gibbons 
and Mark Ingleby 
 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillors Suzannah Clarke and Jimi Adefiranye 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager); Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director for 
Housing Regeneration and Public Realm) (online) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes of the 
meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 
 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director for Housing 

Regeneration and Public Realm) to her first meeting of the select committee in her 
(recently appointed) new role. Members were asked to note the response from 
Mayor and Cabinet emissions-based short stay and motorcycle parking charge. 

 
3.2 Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director for Housing Regeneration and Public Realm) 

responded to questions from the Committee about the prioritisation of road and 
pavement uses and the placement of charging infrastructure for electric vehicles. 

 

4. Budget reductions report 
 
4.1 Jennifer Daothong introduced the budget reductions report – noting the challenging 

financial environment and the measures being taken by the Council to balance its 
budget and control overspending. She highlighted the costs of the response to the 
global coronavirus pandemic and its impact on business rates and council tax 
collection. 

 
4.2 Jennifer Daothong responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 The Council is in a difficult financial position – but it continues to prioritise support 
to the most vulnerable. 

 Consideration is being given to working with other authorities and stakeholders to 
share costs and manage risks. 

 Council staff are suffering from the same exhaustion and problems as everyone as 
a result of the pandemic. In addition, those working in frontline services had faced 
particular challenges in the course of their work. 

 Consideration was given to inflationary costs associated with planning new 



 

 
 
 

2 

developments and projects. 

4.3 Jennifer Daothong introduced the individual savings proposals that had been 
allocated to the select committee and responded to questions – the following key 
points were noted: 

 Further information would be provided about the proposals to invest in the 
commercial estate. 

 Officers were taking a holistic approach to the commercial estate. Officers worked 
to balance the requirement to keep the Council on a sustainable footing – with its 
intention to support the economic development of the borough. 

 Further information could be provided to the Committee about the review of the 
commercial estate. Consideration would be given about the scale of information 
provided in public and the need to protect confidential commercial information. 

 Any revenue made from fines for traffic enforcement had to be spent on 
enforcement and highways. 

 Where possible, as part of the implementation of new enforcement measures for 
yellow boxes - consideration would be given to making junctions safer. 

 It was important to address climate change now – rather than later as part of an 
‘invest to save’ approach. 

 Officers would work with members on the approach to maximising income from the 
commercial estate. 

 
4.3 In Committee discussion – members highlighted their concerns about the financial 

pressures facing the Council – and noted their exasperation with the government’s 
approach to funding local government. Members were encouraged by the 
consideration being given to the use of the commercial estate. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows 

– 

 The Committee notes the scale of the challenge facing the Council and it 
recognises the difficulties facing officers in proposing these cuts. It also recognises 
and commends the work of officers as they deliver day to day services as well as 
responding to the ongoing effects of the pandemic and giving consideration to 
sustainable options for making significant reductions in Council expenditure. 

 Members recommend that the Public Accounts Select Committee should give 
further consideration to proposal D10 (Commercial estate review) - with further 
information provided by officers on the assumptions made about the potential 
return on investment. The Committee is concerned that – in the absence of 
detailed figures – it is unable to determine whether the implications of the proposal 
have been adequately assessed. 

 The Committee recommends that consideration should be given to the level of 
subsidy that is provided for organisations through rental agreements in the 
commercial estate. In the interests of transparency, the Committee would welcome 
assurance that consideration has been given to making the best return on all 
properties – with reasons given (in line with Council’s strategy for asset 
optimisation) for any subsidies or reductions. 

 In reference to making the best use of the Council’s assets – and taking a strategic 
approach to regeneration, the Committee notes the motion on ‘unlocking the 
potential of local high streets’ agreed by the full Council in July 2021 (link to the 
motion on the Council's website). 

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=29515
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=29515


 

 
 
 

3 

 The Committee recommends that every endeavour should be made to ensure that 
the implementation of proposal F25 (Road safety – new yellow boxes) is carried 
out carefully and sensitively. Furthermore, the Committee asks that – as part of the 
implementation of this proposal - every consideration be given to options for 
improving the pedestrian and cycling environment. 

 

5. Select Committee work programme 
 
5.1  The Committee discussed the work programme for the final meeting of the 

municipal year. 
 
5.2 Resolved: that the work programme for the meeting on 17 February 2022 be 

agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

 


